a) Nature and amount of irrevocable loan commitments: Credit card expenditure limit commitments are
TRY 1,708 Thousand and TRY 1,865 Thousand; payment commitments for checks are TRY 24,846 Thousand and TRY
21,368 Thousand as of December 31, 2009 and December 31, 2008 respectively.

b) Possible losses and commitments related to off-balance sheet items including items listed below:

The Bank, within the context of banking activities, undertakes certain commitments, consisting of loan commitments, letters of
guarantee, acceptance credits and letters of credit.

b.1) Non-cash loans including guarantees, acceptances, financial guarantees and other letters of credits:

As	of	December	31,	2009,	the	total	guarantees	and	commitments	consist	of	letters	of	guarantee	amounting	to	TRY	604,479	Thousand
(December	31,	2008:	TRY	511,219	Thousand)	acceptances	amounting	to	TRY	9,525	Thousand	(December	31,	2008:	TRY	14,299
Thousand),	letters	of	credit	amounting	to	TRY	72,819	Thousand	(December	31,	2008:	TRY	103,938	Thousand)	and	other	guarantees
and	commitments	amounting	to	TRY	22,682	Thousand	(December	31,	2008:	TRY	22,495	Thousand).

b.2) Guarantees, surety ships, and similar transactions:

Current Period Prior Period
Performance bonds 448,688 336,372
Bid bonds 61,475 82,409
Surety ships and Similar Transactions - -
Other Letter of Guarantees 94,316 92,438
Total 604,479 511,219

c) c.1) Total amount of non-cash loans:

 Current Period Prior Period
Non-cash loans given against achieving cash loans 17,772 20,706

With maturity of 1 year or less than 1 year 471 -
With maturity of more than 1 year 17,301 20,706

Other non-cash loans 691,733 631,245
Commitments 37,082 31,061
Total 746,587 683,012

Turklandbank Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period Ended December 31, 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira [TRY] unless otherwise stated.)

Turkland Bank Anonim Şirketi100

c.2) Information on sectoral risk breakdown of non-cash loans:

Current Period Prior Period
TRY(*) (%) FC(*) (%) TRY(*) (%) FC(*) (%)

Agricultural 8,184 1.61 1,012 0.42 8,010 2.14 7,539 2.45
Farming and raising livestock 7,636 1.50 1,012 0.42 7,614 2.03 5,558 1.81
Forestry 538 0.11 - - 366 0.10 1,981 0.64
Fishery 10 - - - 30 0.01 - -

Manufacturing 144,054 28.34 116,375 48.85 151,867 40.45 133,347 43.35
Mining 50,363 9.91 25,250 10.60 85,916 22.88 20,119 6.54
Production 93,469 18.39 91,125 38.25 65,053 17.33 113,228 36.81
Electric, gas and water 222 0.04 - - 898 0.24 - -

Construction 160,714 31.61 80,403 33.75 116,554 31.04 115,365 37.51
Services 176,227 34.66 34,320 14.40 84,582 22.52 50,663 16.49

Wholesale and retail trade 62,909 12.38 15,494 6.50 31,034 8.27 12,813 4.17
Hotel, food and beverage
services 1,494 0.29 287 0.12 1,017 0.27 - -
Transportation and
telecommunication 41,497 8.16 6,677 2.80 10,793 2.87 22,228 7.23
Financial institutions 45,639 8.98 8,269 3.47 34,873 9.29 8,019 2.61
Real estate and renting services 368 0.07 - - 315 0.08 17 0.01
Self-employment services 14,130 2.78 3,593 1.51 1,912 0.51 7,463 2.43
Education services 20 - - - 16 - - -
Health and social services 10,170 2.00 - - 4,622 1.23 123 0.04

Other 19,175 3.77 6,123 2.57 14,424 3.84 661 0.21

Toplam 508,354 100.00 238,233 100.00 375,437 100.00 307,575 100.00

(*) Non cash loans include commitments.

c.3) Information on I st and II nd Group non-cash loans:

I st Group II nd Group
Non-cash loans TRY FC TRY FC
Letters of guarantee 454,773 128,349 16,499 4,858
Bank acceptances - 9,525 - -
Letters of credit - 72,234 - 585
Endorsements - - - -
Underwriting commitments - - - -
Other commitments and contingencies - 22,682 - -
Loan Granting Commmitments 10,528 - - -
Payment Commitments for Checks 23,900 - 946 -
Commitments for credit card expenditure limits 1,708 - - -
Total 490,909 232,790 17,445 5,443

The	Bank	provided	a	reserve	of	TRY	1,169	Thousand	for	non-cash	loans	not	yet	indemnified	amounting	to	TRY	2,352	Thousand.

Turklandbank Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period Ended December 31, 2009
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira [TRY] unless otherwise stated.)

101Section III - Financial Information and Risk Management

2. Information related to derivative financial instruments:

Derivative transactions according to purposes
 Trading Hedging
 Current Period Prior Period Current Period Prior Period
Types of trading transactions
Foreign currency related derivative transactions (I):

Forward transactions - 216 - -
Swap transactions 13,949 - - -
Futures transactions - - - -
Option transactions - - - -

Interest related derivative transactions (II) :
Forward rate transactions - - - -